

No. 13-15390

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**DRAKES BAY OYSTER COMPANY, ET AL.,  
Plaintiff-Appellees,**

v.

**SALLY JEWELL, ET. AL.,  
Defendants.**

**ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION COMMITTEE OF WEST MARIN, ET AL.,  
Defendant-Intervenor Applicants-Appellants**

-----  
On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
(Hon. Yvonne Gonzales Rogers, Presiding)  
District Court Case No. 12-cv-06134-YGR  
-----

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

S. Wayne Rosenbaum  
Ryan R. Waterman  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
12255 El Camino Real, Ste. 100  
San Diego, CA 92130  
Phone: 858.794.4100

John Briscoe  
Lawrence S. Bazel  
Peter S. Prows  
BRISCOE IVESTER & BAZEL LLP  
155 Sansome Street, Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Phone: 415.402.2700

Zachary Walton  
SSL LAW FIRM LLP  
575 Market Street, Suite 2700  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Phone: 415.243.2685

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>V. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>VIII. INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 24(A).....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IX. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A. Proposed Intervenors’ Refusal To Meet The “Very Compelling Showing” Standard Is Fatal To Their Appeal.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. Proposed Intervenors Share The Same Ultimate Objective As The Federal Defendants. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
1. Federal Defendants Have Not Offered A Limiting Construction Of A Statute. ....	20
2. Proposed Intervenors Do Not Have A Different Interpretation Of “Timely Removal.” ....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Proposed Intervenors Have Not Established That Their Purported “Narrow, Parochial Interest” Is Different From The Federal Defendants’ Interest.	26
<b>C.</b> The Proposed Intervenors Cannot Meet Their Burden On The Three Sub-Factors. ....	28
1. Federal Defendants Have Made, And Undoubtedly Will Make, All Of Proposed Intervenors’ Arguments.	29
2. Federal Defendants Are Capable Of Making And Willing To Make Proposed Intervenors’ Arguments.	32
3. The Proposed Intervenors Would Not Offer Any Necessary Elements.	34
<b>D.</b> The Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Would Not Be Practically Impaired.....	36
<b>X. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>37</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	passim
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Association</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Dep’t of Fair Empl. &amp; Hous. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	26
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 17, 21
<i>In re Hoopai</i> , 581 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	27, 28, 34
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13, 17, 36
 <b>Statutes</b>	
1964 Wilderness Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-1136.....	2, 22
1965 Cal. Stat. chs. 983, 2604-05 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Pub. L. No. 94-567.....	9
Pub. L. No. 111-88 § 124.....	4
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	14, 15
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
California Department of Fish and Wildlife, California Aquatic Invasive Species Management Plan, App. G at 74-78 (Jan. 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dfg.ca.gov/invasives/plan/">http://www.dfg.ca.gov/invasives/plan/</a> (last visited August 7, 2013) .....	11
7C Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d</i> § 1909, at 332 (1986) .....	13, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
Environmental Action Committee of West Marin, Park Service Briefing for Point Reyes Wilderness Case Underscores Oyster Company’s Flawed Legal Theories (Apr. 4, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://eacmarin.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Feds-Court-Appeals-Brief-Press-Release_Final1.pdf">http://eacmarin.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Feds-Court-Appeals-Brief-Press-Release_Final1.pdf</a> (last visited August 7, 2013).....	23
U.S. Department of the Interior, Employees, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.doi.gov/employees/index.cfm">http://www.doi.gov/employees/index.cfm</a> (last visited Aug. 7, 2013) .....	35
U.S. Senate Committee on Energy & Natural Resources, Biography of Sally Jewell, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.energy.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/files/serve?File_id=0e8ba18f-972c-4478-8165-e9a1b9c94efa">http://www.energy.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/files/serve?File_id=0e8ba18f-972c-4478-8165-e9a1b9c94efa</a> (last visited Aug. 7, 2013) .....	28
